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01 COMUNA DE LA VIDA HOUSING 
CPP Architecture- Spring 2025
Softwares: Rhino 7 + Revit + Adobe Photoshop + Adobe Illustrator + Adobe Indesign + Vray 





The design itself is made to guide the user through the spaces by designing with angles and corners that are removed. In addition to supporting the neighborhood’s 
microeconomy and creating a step forward to a 15 min city, creating a reliable and sustainable ways of producing and earning from places such as these.

Programs include dance workshops, tutoring rooms, urban farming, and spaces for social gathering, being open to the public ensure that this is not only a place to live 
but a place to grow, create, and engage.
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This comuna transforms urban housing into a full trajectory blending community, sustainable practices, and for all 
classes of people. combines function through passions of the users. 
 
Small business owners can bring their vision to life with the help of the micro community, helping incubate these 
spaces.
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SECTION B-B



After the first two levels the building rotates and the massing steps back each level to create open space that are programmed to allow for residents to gather, relax, 
and learn. 

These terraces are not just as a massing technique but rather a space that offers retreat and interaction which gives opportunities for children to feel safe in spaces 
like these especially as Santa Ana is a busy area.
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02 MT. WILSON RESEARCH CENTER
CPP Architecture- Fall 2024
Softwares: Rhino 7 + Adobe Photoshop + Adobe Illustrator + Adobe Indesign + Vray + Climate Analysis





Non combusstible materials are used for structure, determined by ATEM E119 to be fire
rated as described in section 703.2.1. Also by type IIA saying the primary structure needs
to be 1 hr fire resistance rating. As seen in chunk assembly

Required hour seperation of occupancies per 508.4 states that R-2 and S-2 level 2 to level
1 needs 1hr seperation distance, same goes for R-2 and B level 2 to level 3 needs 1hr
seperation distance. As seen in chunk assembly

Stories with one exit or access to one exit for other occupancies is first story above ground
plan is R-2 and a maximum occupancy load of 10 which mine is currenty 8. For second
story above ground plan is B which for one access or exit is 29 which is compliant as my
occupanncy load is 9 per code 1006.3.4. As seen in floor plan level 1

Requried guardrail shall not be less than 42" high for protection in balcony, section 1015.3.
As seen in chunk assembly

Section 1005.3.2 other egress components .15" factor x occupant load = .15" x 3.5 min
Section 1020.3 width a capacity any facility not listed in table 1020.3=44" min which in level
2 44" is provided for the corridor. As seen in plan level 1 and 2

Gutters placed on outside of roof with mixed use groups need to be a non combustible
material as seen in section 1502.4. As seen in chunk assembly

Level 2 has a mezzanine in the research office which is considered a portion of the story
below and doesn't affect occupant load or square footage. The mezzanine shall not be
greater than 1/3 of the floor area which is in compliance to code 505.2. As seen in plan
level 2

Egress Window shall be more than 44 inches above the floor. The egress window shall
have a minimum clear opening of 24 inches in height with a clear width of 20 inches to
have a minimumarea of 5 sq ft. As seen in plan level 1

In ground level plain concrete flootings have a thickness of 8 inches  if wall is other than
light fram construction in accordance to code 1805.4.2.3. As seen in ground plan
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TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION:
                TYPE IIA

CODE STORIES: 5
        FOUND TABLE 504.4

CODE ALLOWABLE AREA: R-2 72,000, B 85,000, S-2 117,000=(ALLOWABLE
AREA TO BE 72,000)
        FOUND TABLE 506.2

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION BUILDING 1:
LEVEL 1: S-2 AND B(AMPITHEATRE)
ACCORDING TO 303.1.2 SMALL ASSEMBLY SPACES A ROOM OR SPACE
USED FOR ASSEMBLY PURPOSE THAT IS LESS THAN 750 SQUARE FEET
IN AREA AND ACCESORY TO ANOTHER OCCUPANCCY SHALL BE
CLASSIFIED AS A GROUP B OCCUPANCY

LEVEL 2: R-2

LEVEL 3: B

FOUND ON SECTION 302

AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER: YES

NATURE OF BUSINESS: MULTI USE BUILDING

TABLE 1004.5 MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA ALLOWANCES PER OCCUPANT
RESIDENTIAL=200 GROSS
STORAGE=300 GROSS
BUSINESS= 150 GROSS

BUILDING OCCUPANT LOAD DATA:
LEVEL 1=
S-2 OCCUPANCY GROUP: (500+137) SQ.FT/300 = 2 OCCUPANTS
B OCCUPANCY GROUP: 600 SQ.FT/300= 2
OCCUPANTS

=4 OCCUPANTS

LEVEL 2=
R-2 OCCUPANCY GROUP: (267+263+165+165+212+446) SQ. FT. / 200
GROSS = 8 OCCUPANTS

LEVEL 3=
B OCCUPANCY GROUP: (300+175+193+195+185+305) SQ. FT/150 GROSS=
9 OCCUPANTS
ONE OF THOSE ROOM HAS A MEZZANINE IN SECTION 505.2 IT STATES
THAT IT IS CONSIDERED PART OF THE STORY BELOW

BUILDING OCCUPANCY LOAD: 21 OCCUPANTS
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This research center is situated parallel to the Mount Wilson Observatory and functions as a versatile, 
multiuse building designed to accommodate a wide range of users. 

Its architectural concept is informed by a thorough analysis of both functionality and the local 
climate. 

The prominent cantilever, achieved through the strategic use of a truss system, allows for a seamless 
blending of the site and program. 

SECTION B-B



Non combusstible materials are used for structure, determined by ATEM E119 to be fire
rated as described in section 703.2.1. Also by type IIA saying the primary structure needs
to be 1 hr fire resistance rating. As seen in chunk assembly

Required hour seperation of occupancies per 508.4 states that R-2 and S-2 level 2 to level
1 needs 1hr seperation distance, same goes for R-2 and B level 2 to level 3 needs 1hr
seperation distance. As seen in chunk assembly

Stories with one exit or access to one exit for other occupancies is first story above ground
plan is R-2 and a maximum occupancy load of 10 which mine is currenty 8. For second
story above ground plan is B which for one access or exit is 29 which is compliant as my
occupanncy load is 9 per code 1006.3.4. As seen in floor plan level 1

Requried guardrail shall not be less than 42" high for protection in balcony, section 1015.3.
As seen in chunk assembly

Section 1005.3.2 other egress components .15" factor x occupant load = .15" x 3.5 min
Section 1020.3 width a capacity any facility not listed in table 1020.3=44" min which in level
2 44" is provided for the corridor. As seen in plan level 1 and 2

Gutters placed on outside of roof with mixed use groups need to be a non combustible
material as seen in section 1502.4. As seen in chunk assembly

Level 2 has a mezzanine in the research office which is considered a portion of the story
below and doesn't affect occupant load or square footage. The mezzanine shall not be
greater than 1/3 of the floor area which is in compliance to code 505.2. As seen in plan
level 2

Egress Window shall be more than 44 inches above the floor. The egress window shall
have a minimum clear opening of 24 inches in height with a clear width of 20 inches to
have a minimumarea of 5 sq ft. As seen in plan level 1

In ground level plain concrete flootings have a thickness of 8 inches  if wall is other than
light fram construction in accordance to code 1805.4.2.3. As seen in ground plan
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18        TYVEK WEATHER PROOFING BARRIER

17        2" RIGID INSULATION R-13

16        VERTICAL HAT CHANNEL BOLTED INTO Z-CLIP

15        ALUMINUM PLANEL CLADDING
BOLTED INTO HAT CHANNEL

14        FASCIA

13         DOUBLE GLAZED SYSTEM
WITH 1.5" GAS GAP

8        HANGING WIRE CONNECTED
TO 1"X2" STEEL CHANNEL

12        2"X6" WELDED TUBE STEEL
BOLTED INTO STRUCTURE

11        1/4" FOLDED STEEL FACADE

10        5/8" GYPSUM BOARD

9        HAT CHANNEL

7        6"X12" STEEL WIDE FLANGE BEAM

6        METAL DECKING
5        MOISTURE PROOF LAYER
4        4" TAPERED INSULATION

3        1/8" PERLITE ROOF BOARD
2        SINGLE PLY MEMBRANE FINISH

1        4.5"X3" GUTTER

Non combusstible materials are used for structure, determined by ATEM E119 to be fire
rated as described in section 703.2.1. Also by type IIA saying the primary structure needs
to be 1 hr fire resistance rating. As seen in chunk assembly

Required hour seperation of occupancies per 508.4 states that R-2 and S-2 level 2 to
level 1 needs 1hr seperation distance, same goes for R-2 and B level 2 to level 3 needs
1hr seperation distance. As seen in chunk assembly

Stories with one exit or access to one exit for other occupancies is first story above
ground plan is R-2 and a maximum occupancy load of 10 which mine is currenty 8. For
second story above ground plan is B which for one access or exit is 29 which is
compliant as my occupanncy load is 9 per code 1006.3.4. As seen in floor plan level 1

Requried guardrail shall not be less than 42" high for protection in balcony, section
1015.3. As seen in chunk assembly

Section 1005.3.2 other egress components .15" factor x occupant load = .15" x 3.5 min
Section 1020.3 width a capacity any facility not listed in table 1020.3=44" min which in
level 2 44" is provided for the corridor. As seen in plan level 1 and 2

Gutters placed on outside of roof with mixed use groups need to be a non combustible
material as seen in section 1502.4. As seen in chunk assembly

Level 2 has a mezzanine in the research office which is considered a portion of the story
below and doesn't affect occupant load or square footage. The mezzanine shall not be
greater than 1/3 of the floor area which is in compliance to code 505.2. As seen in plan
level 2

Egress Window shall be more than 44 inches above the floor. The egress window shall
have a minimum clear opening of 24 inches in height with a clear width of 20 inches to
have a minimumarea of 5 sq ft. As seen in plan level 1

In ground level plain concrete flootings have a thickness of 8 inches  if wall is other than
light fram construction in accordance to code 1805.4.2.3. As seen in ground plan9

8

7

6

5

4

3

2

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION:
                TYPE IIA

CODE STORIES: 5
        FOUND TABLE 504.4

CODE ALLOWABLE AREA: R-2 72,000, B 85,000, S-2 117,000=(ALLOWABLE
AREA TO BE 72,000)
        FOUND TABLE 506.2

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION BUILDING 1:
LEVEL 1: S-2 AND B(AMPITHEATRE)
ACCORDING TO 303.1.2 SMALL ASSEMBLY SPACES A ROOM OR SPACE
USED FOR ASSEMBLY PURPOSE THAT IS LESS THAN 750 SQUARE FEET
IN AREA AND ACCESORY TO ANOTHER OCCUPANCCY SHALL BE
CLASSIFIED AS A GROUP B OCCUPANCY

LEVEL 2: R-2

LEVEL 3: B

FOUND ON SECTION 302

AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER: YES

NATURE OF BUSINESS: MULTI USE BUILDING

TABLE 1004.5 MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA ALLOWANCES PER OCCUPANT
RESIDENTIAL=200 GROSS
STORAGE=300 GROSS
BUSINESS= 150 GROSS

BUILDING OCCUPANT LOAD DATA:
LEVEL 1=
S-2 OCCUPANCY GROUP: (500+137) SQ.FT/300 = 2 OCCUPANTS
B OCCUPANCY GROUP: 600 SQ.FT/300= 2
OCCUPANTS

=4 OCCUPANTS

LEVEL 2=
R-2 OCCUPANCY GROUP: (267+263+165+165+212+446) SQ. FT. / 200
GROSS = 8 OCCUPANTS

LEVEL 3=
B OCCUPANCY GROUP: (300+175+193+195+185+305) SQ. FT/150 GROSS=
9 OCCUPANTS
ONE OF THOSE ROOM HAS A MEZZANINE IN SECTION 505.2 IT STATES
THAT IT IS CONSIDERED PART OF THE STORY BELOW

BUILDING OCCUPANCY LOAD: 21 OCCUPANTS

1

BALCONY DETAIL
SCALE 1” = 1’-0” 

FOLDED STEEL FACADE
SCALE 1/2” = 1’-0” 

ALUMINUM PANEL FACADE
SCALE 1/2” = 1’-0” 

STEEL ASSEMBLY
SCALE 1/2” = 1’-0” 

ASSEMBLIES DETAIL



10"X16" WIDE FLANGE I BEAM
TOP CHORD OF TRUSS

FOLDED STEEL PLATE
FOR FACADE

1/8" STEEL PLATE STIFFNER
FOR FACADE

2"X2" WELDED TUBE STEEL
BOLTED INTO STUD

STRUCTURE

TYVEK WEATHER BARRIER

2" RIGID INSULATION R-13

ALUMINUM PANEL CLADDING

3/8" OBJ SHEATHING
TYVEK WEATHER BARRIER

2" RIGID INSULATION R-13

3/8" OBJ SHEATHING

HAT CHANNEL

BOLTED CONNECTION
BETWEEN ALUMINUM

FACADE AND HAT
CHANNEL

BOLTED CONNECTION FOR STRUCTURE

1

STIFFNER FOR TRUSS SYSTEM

METAL DECKING

LIGHT GUAGE STEEL STUDS 1.5"X5"

6"X12" WIDE FLANGE I BEAM TRUSS SYSTEM

ALUMINUM PANELS
BOLTED ONTO HAT
CHANNEL

HANGING WIRE
CONNECTION TO 1"X2"
STEEL TUBE CHANNEL

ALUMINIUM SOFFIT
CONNECTED TO HAT
CHANNEL

6"X12" WIDE FLANGE I
BEAM BOLTED INTO
TOP CHORD OF TRUSS

1.5"X3" TUBE STEEL

4"X3" GUTTER WITH
2" OVERFLOW
DRAIN SYSTEM IN
GUTTER ITSELF

SLOPED CONCRETE
FOR DRAINAGE

42" GUARDRAIL 1/8"
THICK STEEL

2"x2" TUBE STEEL
FOR GUARDRAIL

OXXO 4 PANE
SLIDING DOOR

6

4

CASEMENT WINDOW

ALUMINUM FASCIA

SCALE 1/2"=1'-0"

ASSEMBLIES DIAGRAM
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CODE ANALYSIS

CODE APPLICATION

25       ENGINEERED WOOD

31        METAL SOFFIT  FOR CANTILEVER
PORTION

27        6"X12" WIDE FLANGE STEEL BEAM

30        4" RIGID INSULATION R-26

29        Z CLIP CONNECTION TO HATCH
CHANNEL

28        DROPPED CEILING SYSTEM

26        METAL DECKING FILLED WITH CONCRETE

24        10"X16" WIDE FLANGE STEEL BOTTOM CHORD

23       5/8" GYPSUM BOARD
22       3/8" PLYWOOD

21        (2) 1.5"X 5" LIGHT GAUGE STEEL STUDS

20        R-29 BATT INSULATION
19        OBJ SHEATHING

18        TYVEK WEATHER PROOFING BARRIER

17        2" RIGID INSULATION R-13

16        VERTICAL HAT CHANNEL BOLTED INTO Z-CLIP

15        ALUMINUM PLANEL CLADDING
BOLTED INTO HAT CHANNEL

14        FASCIA

13         DOUBLE GLAZED SYSTEM
WITH 1.5" GAS GAP

8        HANGING WIRE CONNECTED
TO 1"X2" STEEL CHANNEL

12        2"X6" WELDED TUBE STEEL
BOLTED INTO STRUCTURE

11        1/4" FOLDED STEEL FACADE

10        5/8" GYPSUM BOARD

9        HAT CHANNEL

7        6"X12" STEEL WIDE FLANGE BEAM

6        METAL DECKING
5        MOISTURE PROOF LAYER
4        4" TAPERED INSULATION

3        1/8" PERLITE ROOF BOARD
2        SINGLE PLY MEMBRANE FINISH

1        4.5"X3" GUTTER

Non combusstible materials are used for structure, determined by ATEM E119 to be fire
rated as described in section 703.2.1. Also by type IIA saying the primary structure needs
to be 1 hr fire resistance rating. As seen in chunk assembly

Required hour seperation of occupancies per 508.4 states that R-2 and S-2 level 2 to
level 1 needs 1hr seperation distance, same goes for R-2 and B level 2 to level 3 needs
1hr seperation distance. As seen in chunk assembly

Stories with one exit or access to one exit for other occupancies is first story above
ground plan is R-2 and a maximum occupancy load of 10 which mine is currenty 8. For
second story above ground plan is B which for one access or exit is 29 which is
compliant as my occupanncy load is 9 per code 1006.3.4. As seen in floor plan level 1

Requried guardrail shall not be less than 42" high for protection in balcony, section
1015.3. As seen in chunk assembly

Section 1005.3.2 other egress components .15" factor x occupant load = .15" x 3.5 min
Section 1020.3 width a capacity any facility not listed in table 1020.3=44" min which in
level 2 44" is provided for the corridor. As seen in plan level 1 and 2

Gutters placed on outside of roof with mixed use groups need to be a non combustible
material as seen in section 1502.4. As seen in chunk assembly

Level 2 has a mezzanine in the research office which is considered a portion of the story
below and doesn't affect occupant load or square footage. The mezzanine shall not be
greater than 1/3 of the floor area which is in compliance to code 505.2. As seen in plan
level 2

Egress Window shall be more than 44 inches above the floor. The egress window shall
have a minimum clear opening of 24 inches in height with a clear width of 20 inches to
have a minimumarea of 5 sq ft. As seen in plan level 1

In ground level plain concrete flootings have a thickness of 8 inches  if wall is other than
light fram construction in accordance to code 1805.4.2.3. As seen in ground plan9
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TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION:
                TYPE IIA

CODE STORIES: 5
        FOUND TABLE 504.4

CODE ALLOWABLE AREA: R-2 72,000, B 85,000, S-2 117,000=(ALLOWABLE
AREA TO BE 72,000)
        FOUND TABLE 506.2

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION BUILDING 1:
LEVEL 1: S-2 AND B(AMPITHEATRE)
ACCORDING TO 303.1.2 SMALL ASSEMBLY SPACES A ROOM OR SPACE
USED FOR ASSEMBLY PURPOSE THAT IS LESS THAN 750 SQUARE FEET
IN AREA AND ACCESORY TO ANOTHER OCCUPANCCY SHALL BE
CLASSIFIED AS A GROUP B OCCUPANCY

LEVEL 2: R-2

LEVEL 3: B

FOUND ON SECTION 302

AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER: YES

NATURE OF BUSINESS: MULTI USE BUILDING

TABLE 1004.5 MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA ALLOWANCES PER OCCUPANT
RESIDENTIAL=200 GROSS
STORAGE=300 GROSS
BUSINESS= 150 GROSS

BUILDING OCCUPANT LOAD DATA:
LEVEL 1=
S-2 OCCUPANCY GROUP: (500+137) SQ.FT/300 = 2 OCCUPANTS
B OCCUPANCY GROUP: 600 SQ.FT/300= 2
OCCUPANTS

=4 OCCUPANTS

LEVEL 2=
R-2 OCCUPANCY GROUP: (267+263+165+165+212+446) SQ. FT. / 200
GROSS = 8 OCCUPANTS

LEVEL 3=
B OCCUPANCY GROUP: (300+175+193+195+185+305) SQ. FT/150 GROSS=
9 OCCUPANTS
ONE OF THOSE ROOM HAS A MEZZANINE IN SECTION 505.2 IT STATES
THAT IT IS CONSIDERED PART OF THE STORY BELOW

BUILDING OCCUPANCY LOAD: 21 OCCUPANTS

1

BALCONY DETAIL
SCALE 1” = 1’-0” 

FOLDED STEEL FACADE
SCALE 1/2” = 1’-0” 

ALUMINUM PANEL FACADE
SCALE 1/2” = 1’-0” 

STEEL ASSEMBLY
SCALE 1/2” = 1’-0” 



Non combusstible materials are used for structure, determined by ATEM E119 to be fire
rated as described in section 703.2.1. Also by type IIA saying the primary structure needs
to be 1 hr fire resistance rating. As seen in chunk assembly

Required hour seperation of occupancies per 508.4 states that R-2 and S-2 level 2 to level
1 needs 1hr seperation distance, same goes for R-2 and B level 2 to level 3 needs 1hr
seperation distance. As seen in chunk assembly

Stories with one exit or access to one exit for other occupancies is first story above ground
plan is R-2 and a maximum occupancy load of 10 which mine is currenty 8. For second
story above ground plan is B which for one access or exit is 29 which is compliant as my
occupanncy load is 9 per code 1006.3.4. As seen in floor plan level 1

Requried guardrail shall not be less than 42" high for protection in balcony, section 1015.3.
As seen in chunk assembly

Section 1005.3.2 other egress components .15" factor x occupant load = .15" x 3.5 min
Section 1020.3 width a capacity any facility not listed in table 1020.3=44" min which in level
2 44" is provided for the corridor. As seen in plan level 1 and 2

Gutters placed on outside of roof with mixed use groups need to be a non combustible
material as seen in section 1502.4. As seen in chunk assembly

Level 2 has a mezzanine in the research office which is considered a portion of the story
below and doesn't affect occupant load or square footage. The mezzanine shall not be
greater than 1/3 of the floor area which is in compliance to code 505.2. As seen in plan
level 2

Egress Window shall be more than 44 inches above the floor. The egress window shall
have a minimum clear opening of 24 inches in height with a clear width of 20 inches to
have a minimumarea of 5 sq ft. As seen in plan level 1

In ground level plain concrete flootings have a thickness of 8 inches  if wall is other than
light fram construction in accordance to code 1805.4.2.3. As seen in ground plan

1

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION:
                TYPE IIA

CODE STORIES: 5
        FOUND TABLE 504.4

CODE ALLOWABLE AREA: R-2 72,000, B 85,000, S-2 117,000=(ALLOWABLE
AREA TO BE 72,000)
        FOUND TABLE 506.2

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION BUILDING 1:
LEVEL 1: S-2 AND B(AMPITHEATRE)
ACCORDING TO 303.1.2 SMALL ASSEMBLY SPACES A ROOM OR SPACE
USED FOR ASSEMBLY PURPOSE THAT IS LESS THAN 750 SQUARE FEET
IN AREA AND ACCESORY TO ANOTHER OCCUPANCCY SHALL BE
CLASSIFIED AS A GROUP B OCCUPANCY

LEVEL 2: R-2

LEVEL 3: B

FOUND ON SECTION 302

AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER: YES

NATURE OF BUSINESS: MULTI USE BUILDING

TABLE 1004.5 MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA ALLOWANCES PER OCCUPANT
RESIDENTIAL=200 GROSS
STORAGE=300 GROSS
BUSINESS= 150 GROSS

BUILDING OCCUPANT LOAD DATA:
LEVEL 1=
S-2 OCCUPANCY GROUP: (500+137) SQ.FT/300 = 2 OCCUPANTS
B OCCUPANCY GROUP: 600 SQ.FT/300= 2
OCCUPANTS

=4 OCCUPANTS

LEVEL 2=
R-2 OCCUPANCY GROUP: (267+263+165+165+212+446) SQ. FT. / 200
GROSS = 8 OCCUPANTS

LEVEL 3=
B OCCUPANCY GROUP: (300+175+193+195+185+305) SQ. FT/150 GROSS=
9 OCCUPANTS
ONE OF THOSE ROOM HAS A MEZZANINE IN SECTION 505.2 IT STATES
THAT IT IS CONSIDERED PART OF THE STORY BELOW

BUILDING OCCUPANCY LOAD: 21 OCCUPANTS
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CODE APPLICATION

CODE ANALYSIS

10"X16" WIDE FLANGE I BEAM
TOP CHORD OF TRUSS

FOLDED STEEL PLATE
FOR FACADE

1/8" STEEL PLATE STIFFNER
FOR FACADE

2"X2" WELDED TUBE STEEL
BOLTED INTO STUD

STRUCTURE

TYVEK WEATHER BARRIER

2" RIGID INSULATION R-13

ALUMINUM PANEL CLADDING

3/8" OBJ SHEATHING
TYVEK WEATHER BARRIER

2" RIGID INSULATION R-13

3/8" OBJ SHEATHING

HAT CHANNEL

BOLTED CONNECTION
BETWEEN ALUMINUM

FACADE AND HAT
CHANNEL

BOLTED CONNECTION FOR STRUCTURE

1

STIFFNER FOR TRUSS SYSTEM

METAL DECKING

LIGHT GUAGE STEEL STUDS 1.5"X5"

6"X12" WIDE FLANGE I BEAM TRUSS SYSTEM

ALUMINUM PANELS
BOLTED ONTO HAT
CHANNEL

HANGING WIRE
CONNECTION TO 1"X2"
STEEL TUBE CHANNEL

ALUMINIUM SOFFIT
CONNECTED TO HAT
CHANNEL

6"X12" WIDE FLANGE I
BEAM BOLTED INTO
TOP CHORD OF TRUSS

1.5"X3" TUBE STEEL

4"X3" GUTTER WITH
2" OVERFLOW
DRAIN SYSTEM IN
GUTTER ITSELF

SLOPED CONCRETE
FOR DRAINAGE

42" GUARDRAIL 1/8"
THICK STEEL

2"x2" TUBE STEEL
FOR GUARDRAIL

OXXO 4 PANE
SLIDING DOOR

6

4

CASEMENT WINDOW

ALUMINUM FASCIA

SCALE 1/2"=1'-0"

ASSEMBLIES DIAGRAM
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25       ENGINEERED WOOD

31        METAL SOFFIT  FOR CANTILEVER
PORTION

27        6"X12" WIDE FLANGE STEEL BEAM

30        4" RIGID INSULATION R-26

29        Z CLIP CONNECTION TO HATCH
CHANNEL

28        DROPPED CEILING SYSTEM

26        METAL DECKING FILLED WITH CONCRETE

24        10"X16" WIDE FLANGE STEEL BOTTOM CHORD

23       5/8" GYPSUM BOARD
22       3/8" PLYWOOD

21        (2) 1.5"X 5" LIGHT GAUGE STEEL STUDS

20        R-29 BATT INSULATION
19        OBJ SHEATHING

18        TYVEK WEATHER PROOFING BARRIER

17        2" RIGID INSULATION R-13

16        VERTICAL HAT CHANNEL BOLTED INTO Z-CLIP

15        ALUMINUM PLANEL CLADDING
BOLTED INTO HAT CHANNEL

14        FASCIA

13         DOUBLE GLAZED SYSTEM
WITH 1.5" GAS GAP

8        HANGING WIRE CONNECTED
TO 1"X2" STEEL CHANNEL

12        2"X6" WELDED TUBE STEEL
BOLTED INTO STRUCTURE

11        1/4" FOLDED STEEL FACADE

10        5/8" GYPSUM BOARD

9        HAT CHANNEL

7        6"X12" STEEL WIDE FLANGE BEAM

6        METAL DECKING
5        MOISTURE PROOF LAYER
4        4" TAPERED INSULATION

3        1/8" PERLITE ROOF BOARD
2        SINGLE PLY MEMBRANE FINISH

1        4.5"X3" GUTTER
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Non combusstible materials are used for structure, determined by ATEM E119 to be fire
rated as described in section 703.2.1. Also by type IIA saying the primary structure needs
to be 1 hr fire resistance rating. As seen in chunk assembly

Required hour seperation of occupancies per 508.4 states that R-2 and S-2 level 2 to level
1 needs 1hr seperation distance, same goes for R-2 and B level 2 to level 3 needs 1hr
seperation distance. As seen in chunk assembly

Stories with one exit or access to one exit for other occupancies is first story above ground
plan is R-2 and a maximum occupancy load of 10 which mine is currenty 8. For second
story above ground plan is B which for one access or exit is 29 which is compliant as my
occupanncy load is 9 per code 1006.3.4. As seen in floor plan level 1

Requried guardrail shall not be less than 42" high for protection in balcony, section 1015.3.
As seen in chunk assembly

Section 1005.3.2 other egress components .15" factor x occupant load = .15" x 3.5 min
Section 1020.3 width a capacity any facility not listed in table 1020.3=44" min which in level
2 44" is provided for the corridor. As seen in plan level 1 and 2

Gutters placed on outside of roof with mixed use groups need to be a non combustible
material as seen in section 1502.4. As seen in chunk assembly

Level 2 has a mezzanine in the research office which is considered a portion of the story
below and doesn't affect occupant load or square footage. The mezzanine shall not be
greater than 1/3 of the floor area which is in compliance to code 505.2. As seen in plan
level 2

Egress Window shall be more than 44 inches above the floor. The egress window shall
have a minimum clear opening of 24 inches in height with a clear width of 20 inches to
have a minimumarea of 5 sq ft. As seen in plan level 1

In ground level plain concrete flootings have a thickness of 8 inches  if wall is other than
light fram construction in accordance to code 1805.4.2.3. As seen in ground plan

1

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION:
                TYPE IIA

CODE STORIES: 5
        FOUND TABLE 504.4

CODE ALLOWABLE AREA: R-2 72,000, B 85,000, S-2 117,000=(ALLOWABLE
AREA TO BE 72,000)
        FOUND TABLE 506.2

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION BUILDING 1:
LEVEL 1: S-2 AND B(AMPITHEATRE)
ACCORDING TO 303.1.2 SMALL ASSEMBLY SPACES A ROOM OR SPACE
USED FOR ASSEMBLY PURPOSE THAT IS LESS THAN 750 SQUARE FEET
IN AREA AND ACCESORY TO ANOTHER OCCUPANCCY SHALL BE
CLASSIFIED AS A GROUP B OCCUPANCY

LEVEL 2: R-2

LEVEL 3: B

FOUND ON SECTION 302

AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER: YES

NATURE OF BUSINESS: MULTI USE BUILDING

TABLE 1004.5 MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA ALLOWANCES PER OCCUPANT
RESIDENTIAL=200 GROSS
STORAGE=300 GROSS
BUSINESS= 150 GROSS

BUILDING OCCUPANT LOAD DATA:
LEVEL 1=
S-2 OCCUPANCY GROUP: (500+137) SQ.FT/300 = 2 OCCUPANTS
B OCCUPANCY GROUP: 600 SQ.FT/300= 2
OCCUPANTS

=4 OCCUPANTS

LEVEL 2=
R-2 OCCUPANCY GROUP: (267+263+165+165+212+446) SQ. FT. / 200
GROSS = 8 OCCUPANTS

LEVEL 3=
B OCCUPANCY GROUP: (300+175+193+195+185+305) SQ. FT/150 GROSS=
9 OCCUPANTS
ONE OF THOSE ROOM HAS A MEZZANINE IN SECTION 505.2 IT STATES
THAT IT IS CONSIDERED PART OF THE STORY BELOW

BUILDING OCCUPANCY LOAD: 21 OCCUPANTS
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9

CODE APPLICATION

CODE ANALYSIS

10"X16" WIDE FLANGE I BEAM
TOP CHORD OF TRUSS

FOLDED STEEL PLATE
FOR FACADE

1/8" STEEL PLATE STIFFNER
FOR FACADE

2"X2" WELDED TUBE STEEL
BOLTED INTO STUD

STRUCTURE

TYVEK WEATHER BARRIER

2" RIGID INSULATION R-13

ALUMINUM PANEL CLADDING

3/8" OBJ SHEATHING
TYVEK WEATHER BARRIER

2" RIGID INSULATION R-13

3/8" OBJ SHEATHING

HAT CHANNEL

BOLTED CONNECTION
BETWEEN ALUMINUM

FACADE AND HAT
CHANNEL

BOLTED CONNECTION FOR STRUCTURE

1

STIFFNER FOR TRUSS SYSTEM

METAL DECKING

LIGHT GUAGE STEEL STUDS 1.5"X5"

6"X12" WIDE FLANGE I BEAM TRUSS SYSTEM

ALUMINUM PANELS
BOLTED ONTO HAT
CHANNEL

HANGING WIRE
CONNECTION TO 1"X2"
STEEL TUBE CHANNEL

ALUMINIUM SOFFIT
CONNECTED TO HAT
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Schools are designed to be places of gathering, fostering growth and collabo-
ration between students and professors. 

This project aims to address this issue by creating a tower that integrates 
studio spaces with the natural environment around Pomona, serving as the 
primary inspiration for its design and concept.
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The spatial qualities of the tower are informed by the deliberate pushing and 
pulling of specific programs, creating responsive interactions between the 
façade and the surrounding city. 

These design decisions generate spaces that connect with the outdoors and 
foster engagement among students in communal areas.

The project aspires to enhance students’ learning experiences through 
nature, having features like outdoor classrooms and living roofs to promote 
biodiversity.



SUSTAINABILITY DIAGRAM

The tower’s massing is influenced by solar studies, incorporat-
ing gradual overhangs to provide shade in spaces significantly 
impacted by the summer sun. This design aligns with a solar 
altitude of 78 degrees. 

The façade employs intricate design strategies, integrating 
overhangs for studio spaces and a BIPV (Building Integrated 
Photovoltaic) system covering more than 60% of the façade. 
This approach not only provides comfortable, conditioned studio 
spaces through a combination of solid and void patterns but also 
supports the goal of achieving net-zero carbon emissions.





SUSTAINABILITY STRATEGIES








